Note:  Above 85% rh and 40oC a maximum continuous exposure period of 10 days is warranted.  Where such exposure occurs the sensor will
recover normal electrolyte volumes when allowed to rest at lower % rh and temperature levels for several days.

All dimensions in millimetres (± 0.1mm)

At the end of the product’s life, do not dispose of any electronic sensor, component or instrument in the domestic waste, but contact the
instrument manufacturer, Alphasense or its distributor for disposal instructions.

NO2-B1  PNO2-B1  PNO2-B1  PNO2-B1  PNO2-B1  Perferferferferformance Daormance Daormance Daormance Daormance Datatatatata

Figure 2 Sensitivity Temperature Dependence

Figure 4  Effect of Load Resistor Value on Noise

Figure 2 shows the  variation in
sensitivity caused by changes in
temperature.

Figure 3 shows the effect of the
load resistor on the RMS zero
noise for the NO2-B1 sensor. The
mean and ±95% confidence
intervals are shown.

The t90 response time increases
linearly with increasing load
resistor value. If a fast response
is required then a 10 Ω load
resistor should be employed; this
will give a fast response.

%
 O

ut
pu

t (
re

fe
re

nc
ed

 to
 2

0o
C

)
R

M
S

 z
er

o
no

is
e

(n
A

)

Load Resistor (Ω)

Temperature (oC)

0

5

10

15

20

25

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Mean
"+95 % Conf."
"-95 % Conf."

This data is taken from a typical
batch of sensors.

Figure 3  Zero Temperature Dependence

Temperature (oC)

This data is taken from a typical
batch of sensors.

Ze
ro

 o
ut

pu
t,

re
fe

re
nc

ed
 to

 2
0o C

 (e
qu

iv
al

en
t p

pm
)

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50

Figure 3 shows the variation in
zero output caused by changes
in temperature, expressed as
ppm gas equivalent, referenced
to zero at 20oC.

-0.4

-0.35

-0.3

-0.25

-0.2

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50

TTTT T

e
c

e
c

e
c

e
c

e
c

h
n

ic
a

l
S

p
e

c
if

h
n

ic
a

l
S

p
e

c
if

h
n

ic
a

l
S

p
e

c
if

h
n

ic
a

l
S

p
e

c
if

h
n

ic
a

l
S

p
e

c
if

ic
a

ic
a

ic
a

ic
a

ic
a

ti
o

n
ti

o
n

ti
o

n
ti

o
n

ti
o

n